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1. Plànols de la màquina  

A continuació es mostren els plànols (només esquemàtics, en una vista en perspectiva) de 

tots els elements que conformen la màquina juntament amb les dades que defineixen les 

peces (quantitat, material, tractament,...). 

Per facilitar la recerca de peces, s’afegeix un llistat de les peces amb el seu número de 

pàgina. 

Taula 1.1. Índex de plànols de peces dissenyades 

ELEMENTS DISSENYATS 
REFER. DESCRIPCIÓ PEÇA PÀG. 
MC001 Puerta superior 6 

MC002 Puerta inferior 5 

MC003 Frontal impresora 12 

MC004 Frontal lector Cash Code B2B 11 
MC005 Frontal B2B inferior 11 
MC006 Tapa proteccion electronica 14 
MC007 Caja electronica 14 

MC008 
Escuadra pulsadores 
electronica 14 

MC009 Frontal lector tarjetas SIPAR 12 

MC010 
Frontal lector tarjetas 
SIPAR_fijacion 12 

MC011 Metacrilato indicador 14 
MC012 Cajon monedas 6 
MC013 Leva cajon 6 
MC014 Cuerpo 5 

MC015 Soporte cajon 6 
MC016 Bajante devolucion inferior  9 

MC017 Bajante devolucion superior 9 

MC018 Bajante hopper_selector  8 

MC019 Base hoppers 6 

MC020 Cubierta chapa 8 

MC021 Cubierta hoppers 6 

MC022 Ficha identidad 15 
MC023 Cojinete puerta 7 

MC024 Cojinete corto puerta 7 

MC025 Tolva hopper entrada 8 
MC026 Tolva hoppers salida 9 
MC027 Soporte microfono  12 

MC028 Sujecion teclado Trust 14 

MC029 
Soporte codigo de barras 
Symbol DS457 9 

MC030 Soporte dispensador Minimech 13 
MC031 Soporte EMV 12 
MC032 Soporte impresora zebra 13 
MC033 Proteccion de red 15 

MC034 Base B2B 9 

MC035 Sujecion lateral b2b 9 
MC036 Metacrilato recogedor 15 
MC037 Plastico recogedor billetes 14 
MC038 Recogedor billetes  11 
MC039 Recogedor monedas 11 
MC040 Proteccion caida billetes 11 

MC041 
Soporte plastico recogedor 
billetes 11 

MC042 
Varilla bloqueo dispensador 
billetes 15 

MC043 Armadura reciclado 8 

MC044 Salida sorter 8 
MC045 Soporte sorter-selector NRI 8 
MC046 Cesta monedas 10 
MC047 Eje trampilla cesta monedas 10 

MC048 Marco_cubierta cesta monedas 10 
MC049 Marco sujecion cesta monedas 10 
MC050 Soporte muelle apertura cesta 10 
MC051 Sujecion bloqueo cesta 10 
MC052 Proteccion Cherry 7 
MC053 Cierre puerta superior  5 

MC054 Leva puerta 7 

MC055 Aumentador hopper  12 

MC056 Sujeccion derecha Minimec 13 
MC057 Sujeccion izquierda Minimec 13 
MC058 Bisagra puerta superior 5 

MC059 Fijacion bisagra-puerta superior 7 

MC060 Sujecion impresora 13 
MC061 Soporte altavoces puerta 13 
MC062 Cierre puerta inferior  5 

MC063 Bisagra puerta inferior 5 

MC064 Fijacion bisagra-puerta inferior 7 
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Taula 1.1. Índex de plànols de components interns 

COMPONENTS INTERNS 
REFER. DESCRIPCIÓ PEÇA PÀG. 
EE0001 Magnetotermico 20 

EE0002 Neon 220V 20 

EE0003 Zumbador de alarma 20 

EE0004 Cerradura pequeña de alarma 20 

EE0005 Cerradura de control 20 

EE0006 Pulsador pequeño 20 

EE0007 Clavija de red 20 

EE0008 Clavija Ethernet 20 

EE0009 Cherry 21 

EE0010 SAI Salicru Advance 16 

EE0011 Ordenador  AEC-6831-A2-1010 16 

EE0012 Teclado Trust 17 

EE0013 Cerradura universal G8A1MK011-000 21 

EE0014 Ventilador 220V/AC 120x120 mm 21 

EE0015 Rejilla protección ventilador de 120 21 

EE0016 Émbolo cerradura Dirak 21 

EE0017 Maneta inox Dirak 21 

EE0018 Base 5 enchufes 21 

EE0019 Impresora Zebra TTP2010 17 

EE0020 Alimentador impresora zebra TTP2010 21 

EE0021 TFT ELO 17" 16 

EE0022 Alimentador TFT ELO 21 

EE0023 Dispensador Minimech 16 

EE0024 Lector Bill To Bill 16 

EE0025 Hopper Universal MK4 16 

EE0026 Cierre electrónico Southco 18 

EE0027 Lector de tarjetas SIPAR Omnikey 5321 18 

EE0028 Lector codigo de barras Symbol DS457 18 

EE0029 Altavoz 21 

EE0030 Microfono - 

EE0031 Cojinete M6 - 

EE0032 Cojinete M8 - 

EE0033 Cincha - 

EE0034 Hopper Nano h2 Grande 17 

EE0035 Selector Falcon v2 NRI 18 

EE0036 Desviadora HSD-3000 NRI 18 

EE0037 Expulsor Paragol 21 

EE0038 Pestaña bloqueo Selector Azkoyen 20 

EE0039 Canaleta 40x40 19 

EE0040 Detector efecto hall 20 

EE0041 Imán efecto hall 20 

EE0042 Controlador Artema Modular 17 

EE0043 Lector de tarjetas Artema Modular 17 

EE0044 Teclado APU Compact Artema Modular 17 

EE0045 Juego de Guias de 250mm 18 

EE0046 Juego de Guias de 350mm 19 



REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Elements dissenyats

5  de 22 FECHA

HOJA

1 : 30
Cuerpo

Ref:

Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis
MC014 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 15

Puerta inferior
Ref: MC002 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 10
Bisagra puerta superior

Ref: MC058 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 5
Bisagra puerta inferior

Ref: MC063 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 10
Cierre puerta superior

Ref: MC053 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 5
Cierre puerta inferior

Ref: MC062 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut



1 : 20
Puerta superior

Ref:

Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis
MC001 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 7
Soporte cajon

Ref: MC015 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 6
Base hoppers

Ref: MC019 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 6
Cajon monedas

Ref: MC012 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 6
Cubierta hoppers

Ref: MC021 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 1
Leva cajon

Ref: MC013 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut
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2 : 1
Cojinete puerta

Ref:

Acabado: Alumini brut
MC023 Uds/maq: 8

2 : 1
Cojinete corto puerta

Ref: MC024 Uds/maq: 8
Acabado: Alumini brut

1 : 2
Leva puerta

Ref: MC054 Uds/maq: 2
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 2
Proteccion Cherry

Ref: MC052 Uds/maq: 2
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 10
Fijacion bisagra-puerta superior

Ref: MC059 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 5
Fijacion bisagra-puerta inferior

Ref: MC064 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis



1 : 7

Armadura reciclado
Ref:

Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis
MC043 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 2
Bajante hopper_selector

Ref: MC018 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 3
Soporte sorter-selector NRI

Ref: MC045 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 4
Tolva hopper entrada

Ref: MC025 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 3

Salida sorter
Ref: MC044 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 4
Chapa cubierta

Ref: MC020 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Elements dissenyats
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1 : 4

Base B2B
Ref:

Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis
MC034 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 3
Bajante devolucion superior

Ref: MC017 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 3
Bajante devolucion inferior 

Ref: MC016 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 5
Tolva hoppers salida

Ref: MC026 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 2
Soporte codigo de barras Symbol DS457

Ref: MC029 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 6
Sujecion lateral b2b

Ref: MC035 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE
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1 : 3

Cesta monedas
Ref:

Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 satinat
MC046 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 3

Marco_cubierta cesta monedas

Ref: MC048 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 satinat

1 : 2
Marco sujecion cesta monedas

Ref: MC049 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 satinat

1 : 2
Sujecion bloqueo cesta

Ref: MC051 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 2
Eje trampilla cesta monedas

Ref: MC047 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 brut

1 : 1
Soporte apertura muelle cesta

Ref: MC050 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE
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1 : 4
Recogedor monedas

Ref:

Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 satinat
MC039 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 4
Recogedor billetes

Ref: MC038 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 satinat

1 : 4

Proteccion caida billetes
Ref: MC040 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Acer inoxidable AISI 304 satinat

1 : 3
Soporte plastico recogedor billetes

Ref: MC041 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 2

Frontal lector Cash Code B2B
Ref: MC004 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 3

Frontal B2B inferior
Ref: MC005 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Elements dissenyats
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1 : 2
Frontal impresora

Ref:

Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis
MC003 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 1
Soporte microfono

Ref: MC027 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 3
Frontal lector tarjetas SIPAR

Ref: MC009 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 1
Frontal lector tarjetas SIPAR_fijacion

Ref: MC010 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 6
Soporte EMV

Ref: MC031 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 5023 llis

1 : 6
Aumentador hopper 

Ref: MC055 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Elements dissenyats

12  de 22 FECHA

HOJA



1 : 5
Soporte dispensador Minimech

Ref:

Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis
MC030 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 5
Soporte impresora zebra

Ref: MC032 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 4
Soporte altavoces puerta

Ref: MC061 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 4
Sujecion derecha Minimech

Ref: MC056 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 4
Sujecion izquierda Minimech

Ref: MC057 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 4
Sujecion impresora

Ref: MC060 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Elements dissenyats
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1 : 9
Caja electronica

Ref:

Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis
MC007 Uds/maq: 2

1 : 9
Tapa proteccion electronica

Ref: MC006 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 3
Escuadra pulsadores_cerraduras electronica

Ref: MC008 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 4
Sujecion teclado Trust

Ref: MC028 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 2

Metacrilato indicador
Ref: MC011 Uds/maq: 6
Acabado: Metacrilat satinat

1 : 3
Plastico recogedor billetes

Ref: MC037 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Termoplàstic flexible

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Elements dissenyats
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1 : 2

Ficha identidad
Ref:

Acabado: Alumini satinado
MC022 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 2

Proteccion de red
Ref: MC033 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

2 : 1
Varilla bloqueo dispensador billetes

Ref: MC042 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: Ferro pintat RAL 7005 llis

1 : 1
Metacrilato recogedor

Ref: MC036 Uds/maq: 3
Acabado: Metacrilat transparent

Ref: Uds/maq:

Acabado:
Ref: Uds/maq:

Acabado:

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR
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1 : 6
Hopper Universal MK4

Ref:

Acabado: -
EE0025 Uds/maq: 3

1 : 6
Dispensador Minimech

Ref: EE0023 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 10

Lector Bill To Bill
Ref: EE0024 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 6

TFT ELO 17"
Ref: EE0021 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 4

Ordenador  AEC-6831-A2-1010
Ref: EE0011 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 6

SAI Salicru Advance
Ref: EE0010 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Components interns
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1 : 4

Teclado Trust
Ref:

Acabado: -
EE0012 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 5
Impresora Zebra TTP2010

Ref: EE0019 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 4
Hopper Nano h2 Grande

Ref: EE0035 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 3
Lector de tarjetas Artema Modular

Ref: EE0043 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 3

Controlador Artema Modular
Ref: EE0042 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 3
Teclado APU Compact Artema Modular

Ref: EE0044 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Components interns
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1 : 3

Selector Falcon v2 NRI
Ref:

Acabado: -
EE0035 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 2

Desviadora HSD-3000 NRI
Ref: EE0036 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 2

Cierre electrónico Southco
Ref: EE0026 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 2
Lector de tarjetas SIPAR Omnikey 5321

Ref: EE027 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 2
Lector codigo de barras Symbol DS457

Ref: EE028 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

1 : 3
Juego de Guias de 250mm

Ref: EE0045 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE

20/02/2017AUTOR

Components interns
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HOJA



1 : 4

Canaleta 40x40
Ref:

Acabado: -
EE0039 Uds/maq: 1

1 : 4
Juego de Guias de 350mm

Ref: EE0046 Uds/maq: 1
Acabado: -

Ref: Uds/maq:

Acabado:
Ref: Uds/maq:

Acabado:

Ref: Uds/maq:

Acabado:
Ref: Uds/maq:

Acabado:

REFERENCIA
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1 : 1

EE0040

Detector efecto hall

-

1Uds/maq:

1 : 1

EE0041

Detector efecto hall

-

1

1 : 2

EE0004

Cerradura pequeña de alarma

-

1

1 : 2

EE0005

Cerradura de control

-

1

1 : 1

EE0038

Pestaña bloqueo Selector 
Azkoyen
-

1

1 : 1

EE0006

Pulsador pequeño

-

2

1 : 2

EE0001

Magnetotermico

-

1

1 : 2

EE0002

Neon 220V

-

1

1 : 1

EE0007

Clavija base red

-

1

-

Conector de red

-

1

1 : 1

EE0008

Clavija Ethernet

-

1

1 : 2

EE0003

Zumbador de alarma

-

2

Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq:

Uds/maq:Uds/maq:Uds/maq:Uds/maq:

Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq:
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1 : 4

EE0014

Ventilador 220V/AC 120x120 mm

-

1Uds/maq:

1 : 3

EE0015

Rejilla protección ventilador de 
120
-

1

1 : 2

EE0013

Cerradura universal 
G8A1MK011-000 Giussani
-

2

1 : 4

EE0017

Maneta inox Dirak

-

2

1 : 1

EE0016

Émbolo cerradura Dirak

-

2

1 : 2

EE0009

Cherry

-

2

1 : 3

EE0020

Alimentador impresora zebra 
TTP2010
-

1

1 : 3

ABV076

Altavoz

-

2

1 : 4

EE0018

Base 5 enchufes 

-

2

1 : 2

EE0020

Alimentador TFT ELO

-

1 : 2

EE0037

Expulsor Paragolpes

-

1

Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq:

Uds/maq:Uds/maq:Uds/maq:Uds/maq:

Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq:



2 : 1

Arandela DIN 9021 M3 inox

-

20Uds/maq:

2 : 1

Arandela DIN 9021 M4 inox

-

45

2 : 1

-

Tornillo cónico phillips M3x10

-

12

2 : 1

Tornillo cónico phillips M3x6

-

4

2 : 1

Cojinete Selfoil A-6-10-4

-

8

2 : 1

Tornillo phillips M3x15

-

4

2 : 1

Arandela de presión M3

-

2

2 : 1

Pasamuros M5

-

1

2 : 1

Remache M2,4x10 aluminio

-

4

3 : 1

Tuerca autoblocante DIN 985 
M3 inox
-

25

2 : 1

Tuerca autoblocante DIN 985 
M4 inox
-

80

2 : 1

Tuerca autoblocante DIN 985 
M6 inox
-

10

Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq:

Uds/maq:Uds/maq:Uds/maq:Uds/maq:

Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq: Uds/maq:

REFERENCIA

R.A.S.

PROYECTO MACE
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2. Fulls tècnics dels dispositius  

Per conèixer bé el contingut i les funcions de la màquina, s’han inclòs els fulls tècnics dels 

dispositius més rellevants de la màquina. 

Taula 1.1. Índex de fulls tècnics 

DISPOSITIUS 
REFER. DESCRIPCIÓ PEÇA PROVEÏDOR PÀG. 
EE0023 Dispensador Minimech Glory 24 
EE0019 Impresora Zebra TTP2010 Zebra 25 

EE0024 Lector Bill To Bill 
Crane-
CashCode 

26 

EE0021 TFT ELO 17" ELO 27 
EE0025 Hopper Universal MK4 Money Controls 28 
EE0011 Ordenador  AEC-6831-A2-1010 Aaeon 29 
EE0042 Controlador Artema Modular Verifone 30 
EE0043 Lector de tarjetas Artema Modular Verifone 30 
EE0044 Teclado APU Compact Artema Modular Verifone 30 
EE0010 SAI Salicru Advance Salicru 31 
EE0035 Selector Falcon v2 NRI Crane-NRI 32 
EE0036 Desviadora HSD-3000 NRI Crane-NRI 33 
EE0034 Hopper Nano h2 Grande Crane-NRI 34 
EE0027 Lector de tarjetas SIPAR Omnikey 5321 Omnikey 35 
EE0028 Lector codigo de barras Symbol DS457 Symbol 36 

 

 



Central to the MINIMECH is IDD™ Intelligent Double
Detection which is unique to De La Rue.

IDD Intelligent Double Detection delivers superb
accuracy and consistent detection of doubles even when
notes are severely degraded. With IDD, no mechanical
adjustments or intervention are required which means that
it is ready to use as soon as it is out of the box. 

The MINIMECH is:

• Fast

• Easy to use

• Simple to maintain

• Designed to maximise availability

• Communications compatible with the SDD 
range of dispensers.

Technical speci�cation

• Media capability
The MINIMECH will handle the following size and thickness ranges:

Width: 60 to 82mm
Length: 110 to 180mm
Thickness: 0.06 to 0.18mm

• Maximum note tray capacity
(dependent on thickness and quality) 

A note pile of 110mm or up to 1000 banknotes

• Weight
Mechanism (without tray and notes): 5.3kg (11.7lbs)
Note tray with inclusive reject compartment (without notes): 1.6kg (3.5lbs)

• Communication interface
MINIMECH runs the same communications protocol as the SDD range
of cash dispensers allowing for plug and play compatibility

RS232C connection provided as standard

• Power supply requirements
The mechanism operates from a DC-only supply and 
requires the following power level

24V ± 10% – Max load current 2.5A

• Operating environment
Temperature:
10 to 50°C, 50 to 122°F

Relative humidity:
10 to 90% non-condensing 

Dimensions 

MINIMECH ™

S ingle Denomination Dispenser

The MINIMECH is designed in accordance with the
recommendations of leading International Standards
Organisations such as RoHS, UL and CE to allow for �nal
approval when installed in complete systems.

De La Rue has over 40 years experience in the OEM
business. Our mechanisms contain world class dispensing
technology. Worldwide service and support is provided
through our De La Rue OEM Customer Support Group.

Height:
178mm

Width:
259mm 

Depth:
305mm

34909 OEM tabbed DATASHEETS_30.5  30/5/07  12:46 pm  Page 8



SPECIFICATIONS AT A GLANCE*

www.zebra.com

Other Locations 
USA: California, Georgia, Rhode Island, Texas, Wisconsin Europe: France, Germany, Italy, Netherlands, Poland, Spain, Sweden Asia Pacific:
Australia, China, India, Japan, South Korea Latin America: Argentina, Brazil, Florida (USA), Mexico Africa/Middle East: Russia, South Africa, 
United Arab Emirates  

Corporate Headquarters
+1 800 423 0442
inquiry4@zebra.com 

Asia-Pacific Headquarters 
+65 6858 0722
apacchannelmarketing@ zebra.com

EMEA Headquarters
+44 (0)1628 556000
mseurope@zebra.com

Latin America Headquarters 
+1 847 955 2283
inquiry4@zebra.com 

GSA#: GS-35F-0268N 

P1021843 (11/09) 

Printer models
TTP 2010™, TTP 2020™, TTP 2030™

Standard features
• Direct thermal receipt printing for 2.3"/58 mm to 

3.25"/82.5 mm width media
• Looping presenter with pull detector and retract & 

retain function
• Auto media loading
• Various media mounting options for flexibile kiosk 

design, up to 9.8"/250 mm dia. media rolls
• USB, parallel or RS232 serial connectivity
• 203-dpi printing
• Windows® drivers for plug and play
• Prints any font, code-page, bar code, and graphics 

supported by the operating system

Printer specifications

Resolution
203 dpi/8 dots per mm

Max print width
2.8"/72 mm

Max print length
23.6"/600 mm

Print speed
6"/150 mm per second

Media sensors
Out-of-paper sensor, paper in presenter, paper in 
retract path, black mark, and input for external paper-
low sensor

Media characteristics

Paper width
2.3"/58 mm, 2.4"/60 mm, 3.15"/80 mm,  
and 3.25"/82.5 mm supported

Maximum media roll
9.8"/250 mm

Media thickness
0.002"/0.054 mm to 0.004"/0.1 mm

Media types
Roll or fanfold paper

Operating characteristics

Environmental
• Operating Temp.: 14° F/-10° C to 122° F/50° C
• Storage Temp.: 14° F/-10° C to 122° F/50° C
• Operating Humidity: 10% to 95% non-condensing
• Storage Humidity: 10% to 95% non-condensing 

excluding paper

Electrical
24Vdc +/-5% average 2A when printing 

Physical characteristics
• Width: 4.1”/105 mm
• Height: 2.6”/65 mm
• Depth: 5.7”/145 mm
• Weight: 2.4 lbs/1.1 kg

Fonts/Graphics/Symbologies

Bar Codes
EAN, UPC, Interleaved 2-of-5, ISBN, Code 39,
Code 128 and 2-D PDF417

Graphics
Logotypes and b&w BMP-files

Standard fonts
ATM9 (Monospaced 14.4 cpi), up to 8 fonts
can be uploaded

Text attributes
Underline, bold, italics, reverse print, multiple
width and height

Comunication and interface capabilities
• TTP 2010: serial RS232
• TTP 2020: parallel IEEE-1284
• TTP 2030: USB

Operating system
Windows® 2000, XP, Server 2003, and OPOS 

Options and accesories
• Roll holder “universal” variable position,  

7.9”/200 mm dia. max
• Adapter for roll holder below position,  

9.8”/250 mm dia. max
• Roll holder wall mount, 5.9”/150 mm dia. max
• Quick fit hubs TTP 2000
• Paper-low sensor with 11.8”/300 mm cable

*Specifications subject to change without notice. 
©2009 ZIH Corp. EPL, APL, ZBI 2.0, ZBI-Developer, Element Energy Equalizer, E3, ZebraLink, EPL2, ZebraNet, and all product names and numbers are Zebra trademarks, and Zebra, the Zebra head graphic stripe, ZPL, 
ZebraNet, and ZPL II are registered trademarks of ZIH Corp. All rights reserved. Unicode is a trademark of Unicode, Inc. CG Triumvirate is a trademark of Agfa Division, Miles Inc. IBM is a registered trademark of 
International Business Machines Corporation. UFST is a trademark of Monotype Imaging Inc. and may be registered in certain jurisdictions. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.



Bill-to-Bill
Bill Validation Rate 96% or higher

Bill Insertion Four-way

Bill Width Validated 67 or 71 mm wide (fixed-width)
62 - 82 mm wide (multi-width)
Bulk Loader 67, 71, 77 mm wide (fixed-width)

Escrow Multi-bill programmable

Sensors Patented optical, inductive, dielectric, cross-channel
(anti-stringing) and barcode/coupon

Bezel Options 1) Standard; 2) LED; 3) LED w/digital display; 
4) Running lights; 5) Metal

Interfaces Supported Bi-directional (RS232), USB

Protocols CCNET

Firmware Updates BlueChip  Smart-Stick memory or downloadable

Program Memory Flash Memory, Programmable remotely

Operating Temperature 0° C to 50° C

Operating Voltage 24V DC

Power Requirements 4A max.

Bulk Loader Speed 1.2 seconds/bill (up to 25 bills)

Validation M.T.B.F. 500,000 cycles

Dispenser/Switch M.T.B.F. 500,000 cycles

Dimensions(W x H x D) 163 X 569 X 378 mm

Weight <15 kg

Recycling Cassette 3 x 100 - 120 bill capacity intelligent cassettes

Drop Cassette Sizes Avaliable 600 or 1000 bill capacity

Drop Cassette Options Up to two custom locks

Dispenser Cassette Bundles and dispenses up to 20 bills

Approval UL Listed

Options Heated metal cover

Manufactured in Canada

Warranty Two Years

Features 

Validates, recycles and dispenses bills
Superior acceptance and security
Select up to three denominations for recycling—and  
easily designate “float” level
Tool-free, one-step easy front access
CCNet protocol allows for easy, remote online software download 
Validating head includes all high-tech features of the 
CashCode FrontLoad bill validator
Superior security with two drop cassette locks and a patented 
third lock. A fourth recycling assembly lock is also available 

Convenience to you and your customers:                          

96% + first time insertion acceptance rate
Reduces overall cash on hand and operating costs
Reduces number of cash fill up/removal calls
Recycling cassettes replenish with cash  
transactions—saving you refilling costs

Bulk Loader. Load up to 25 bills 
at a time to increase processing 
speed.

Dispense. The Bill-to-Bill can 
bundle and dispense up to 20 
bills at a time.

Store. Drop casette features 
two  h igh -secu r i t y  l ock ing 
mechanisms for added peace 
of mind.

™

CashCode A division of Crane Payment Solutions  2720 Steeles Avenue West, Concord, ON  Canada L4K 4S3
 phone: +1 (905) 303-8874  toll free: 1-800-584-2633  fax: +1 (905) 303-8875  e-mail: sales@cashcode.com
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Note: All specifications are subject to change without notice.10-31
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Features

Specifications

BOXER Series - Fanless Em
bedded Controller Solutions

Fanless Design■■

Intel® Atom™ N270 Processor■■

Gigabit Ethernet x 2■■

Wide DC Power Input Range■■

COM x 2, USB x 4■■

Mini-PCI x 1■■

AT Power Function■■

Wide Operating Temperature■■

Fanless Embedded Controller With Intel® Atom™ Processor

Reset 

HDD

System COM USB

CompactFlash™ SlotPower Switch

Power DC-in

DVI-I

VGA
COM

Line-in

Line-out

Mic in

USB x 2 

Gigabit Ethernet, RJ-45 x 2

CPU Intel® Atom™ N270 processor, 1.6 GHz

Chipset Intel® 945GSE + ICH7M

System Memory DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM x 1, Max. 2 GB

Display 
Interface

VGA DB-15 x 1, shared system memory up to 224MB/ DVMT 3.0 

DVI DVI-I x 1

Others —

Storage Device
SSD CompactFlash™ Slot

HDD 2.5" SATA 1.5Gb/s/ IDE Slim Hard Disk Drive bay x 1 (optional)

Network 
LAN Gigabit Ethernet, RJ-45 x 2

Wireless —

Front I/O

USB Host USB2.0 x 2

LAN —

Serial Port RS-232/422/485 x 1

DIO —

Audio —

KB/MS —

Others Power Switch x 1, Reset Button x 1, CompactFlash™ slot x 1

Rear I/O

USB Host USB2.0 x 2

LAN RJ-45 x 2

Serial Port RS-232 x 1

DIO —

Audio Line-in/Line-out/Mic-in x 1

KB/MS —

Others DB-15 x 1, DVI-I x 1, Power input x 1

Expansion

PCIe [x1] —

PCI —

Mini Card —

Mini PCI 1

Others —

Indicator
Front Power switch x 1, Power LED x 1, Hard Disk Drive LED x 1

Rear —

Power Requirement DC-in 9-30V

Power Consumption
Intel® Atom™ N270 1.6 GHz 
1.47A @ DC 9V

System Cooling Passive Cooling

Mounting Wallmount

Operating Temperature
Ambient with Airflow
5°F ~ 131°F (-15°C ~ 55°C) (CompactFlash™) 
32°F ~ 122°F (0°C ~ 50°C) (Hard Disk Drive)

Storage Temperature -4°F ~ 158°F (-20°C ~ 70°C)

Anti-Vibration
5 g rms /5 ~ 500Hz / operation (CompactFlash™) 
1 g rms/ 5 ~ 500Hz/ operation (HDD)

Anti-Shock
50 G peak acceleration (11 msec. duration) (CompactFlash™) 
20 G peak acceleration (11 msec. duration) (Hard Disk Drive)

AEC-6831
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V e r s a t i l e  s o l u t i o n ,  l i m i t l e s s  P o s s i b i l i t y

artema 
modular

Designed for self-service and unattended environments, 
VeriFone’s Artema Modular accepts online and offline  
chip card payments, quickly and securely. Loaded with 
functionality, and offering a variety of configuration options, 
the Artema Modular delivers a powerful combination of 
security, speed, reliability and ease of integration.

This Is A Subhead Using Initial Caps
Flexible Integration
•  Specifically designed to meet the stringent requirements of integration into vending 

machines and kiosks in all market segments

•  Modular architecture, multiple interface configurations, standardized card reader 
and PIN pad cut-outs simplify integration

•  Can be used in all types of indoor and outdoor machines from vending and 
ticketing, to multimedia kiosks

•  Manual or motorized compact, hybrid reader accepts magnetic stripe or chip 
card payments

•  Versatile payment solution can be used at all self-service points of sale

•  Multiple communication options connect with a wide range of systems and 
networks

Maximum Security
•  Meets national and international security requirements from PCI PED to ZKA for online and 

offline transactions with PIN verification

•  Multi-layered and complex security system ensures that all sensitive data is well protected 
throughout the transaction

•  Metal keypad and card reader bezel provide top-level protection against vandalism

ARTEMA CONTROLLER
Processor 
32-bit RISC processor

Memory
8 MB Flash
2 MB RAM

Communication Modules
ISDN
Ethernet, 100BaseT, TCP/IP
GSM/GPRS

Connectivity
Parallel interface to open frame Card 
Reader
3 x RS-232 ports
MDB-interface (MDB/ICP version 3.0)
Energy saving battery mode with wake-
up functionality
USB 2.0 (full speed) slave
Interface to alphanumeric display

Card Readers
1-3 SAM connectors

Other Features
2 control keys and 2 LEDs for operator
Wall mount or clip-on Card Reader

Physical
4.76 in (l) x 3.26 in (w) x 1.73 in (h) /  
121 mm (l) x 83 mm (w) x 44 mm (h)

ARTEMA CARD READER  
MANUAL /MOTORISED
Processor
32-bit RISC processor

Memory
1 MB Flash
128 KB RAM

Card Readers
Hybrid chip and magnetic stripe reader 
(ISO 7816, ISO 7811, 3 tracks)
3 control LEDs in front metal bezel
Anti-vandal metal bezel
Card locking, landing contacts
Shutter to prevent foreign body insertion
Emergency power-fail card release
2 SAM connectors

Connectivity
2 x RS-232 ports
USB 2.0 (full speed) slave

Physical
ACR Manual:  4.92 in (l) x 3.30 in (w) x 
2.12 in (h) / 125 mm (l) x 84 mm (w) x 
54 mm (h)
ACR Motorized:  6.96 in (l) x 3.30 in (w) 
x 2.32 in (h) / 177 mm (l) x 84 mm (w) x 
59 mm (h)

Installation Cut-Out
2.88 in (w) x 2.41 in (h) / 73.2 mm (w) x 
61.2 mm (l)

ARTEMA PIN UNATTENDED
Processor
32-bit RISC processor

Memory
2 MB Flash
512 KB SRAM

Display
APU 7900:  132 x 40 pixel, backlit
APU Compact:  132 x 64 pixel, backlit 
keypad
16 keys with positive feedback

Connectivity
RS-232 port

Installation Cut-Out
APU 7900:  3.93 in (w) x 6.45 in (h) / 
100 mm (w) x 164 mm (h)
APU Compact:  3.22 in (w) x 4.72 in (h) / 
82 mm (w) x 120 mm (h)

FOR ALL UNITS
Power Supply
10 – 30 V DC
10 – 24 V DC (APU 7900)

Operating Temperatures
-20 °C … +65 °C
 -5 °C … +50 °C (ACR Motorized)
  0 °C … +55 °C (PSTN, ISDN)

Software and Services
Terminal Management System
Software Download Function
Software Development Kit (SDK)
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4.4.- Panel trasero.
• Modelos 750/1000VA.

1000-LV 750-LV 1000-HV 750-HV

Tabla descripción del panel trasero para los modelos LV y HV

• Modelos 1500/2000VA.
Módulo SAI.

Panel trasero para los modelos HV



El v2 falcon dispone de un diseño único. En 
conjunto con los NRI MFT altamente fiables, este validador garantiza 
una validación de monedas segura a una velocidad máxima.
Validación de monedas fiable:
• Tecnología multifrecuencia para un reconocimiento de monedas seguro
• Tratamiento flexible de hasta 32 tipos de monedas diferentes

Alta eficacia:
• La alta velocidad de aceptación de hasta 10 monedas por segundo reduce los tiempos de 
   transacción y aumenta la satisfacción del cliente 
• La construcción en caída libre minimiza los atascos de las monedas y los tiempos de caída
• Seguridad de funcionamiento y manipulación gracias a controles de cobro 
   ópticos en la zona de salida de las monedas

Sencilla manipulación:
• Diagnóstico de averías rápido e indicador de estado mediante luces testigo
• Capacidad de aceptar hasta ocho fichas/monedas nuevas sin necesidad de aplicar 
   herramientas de configuración adicionales in situ

Aplicación flexible:
• Diseño compacto para usos 3,5“ en, expendedores automáticos, máquinas recreativas máquinas 
   distribuidoras de billetes y cajeros de aparcamientos, máquinas expendedoras de cambio
• Interfaz para software de configuración heartbeat
• Tecnología flash para actualizaciones de firmware rápidas y sin complicaciones

Interfaces de máquinas automáticas:
• Para funcionamiento en serie ccTalk
   - Funcionamiento estándar de acuerdo con las especificaciones ccTalk
   - Funcionamiento ACMI de acuerdo con las exigencias de la ley italiana de máquinas recreativas
• Para funcionamiento paralelo
   - Interfaz de 10 pines compatible con G-13.mft
   - Diferentes interfaces SGI para su utilización mundial en máquinas recreativas

Opciones:
• Controla la clasificación HighSpeed de 3 vías NRI s2 HSD-3000
• Versión extra plana para entornos individuales 

Datos técnicos:
Tensión de alimentación:  12 V CC ± 10 % 
Rango de temperatura:  0 °C a 60 °C
Ajuste de monedas:  Diámetro: 15,0 a 33,0 mm
Grosor:        1,5 a 3,6 mm
Altura/Anchura/Profundidad:  102 mm/89 mm/52 mm (50 mm extra plana)

V2 falcon es extremamente rápido y a la vez seguro y aumentará aún más 
el rendimiento y la fiabilidad de su máquina automática.

Validador de caída libre rápido 3,5“

Diseño de caída libre

Técnica de medición MFT

NRI is a brand of Crane Payment Solutions
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Clasificación HighSpeed

Diagnóstico rápido

Aceptación rápida
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Datasheet
3-Way High-Speed Sorter 

The s2 HSD-3000 (order no. 30500) is a 3-way high-speed sorter and used as accessory for 
NRI coin validators in applications with quick coin acceptance and sorting.

Overview
1 Interface – coin validator
2 Sorting chute

Sorter path 1
1

2

Sorter path 2

Sorter path 3

Properties and application
•	 3 sorter paths
•	 Quick coin sorting in free fall
•	 Reliable sorting due to monitored sorter paths
•	 Sorting into cash box possible (Sorter path 3)
•	 For NRI coin validators v2 falcon, v2 colibri, G-13.mft, v2 pelicano
•	 Can	be	controlled	and	configured	through	coin	validator

Function
The s2 HSD-3000 is used to sort the coins accepted by a coin validator into a downstream 
coin payout system (e.g. hopper) or into the machine cash box via up to three sorter paths.

Technical data
Supply voltage 10V to 16V DC
Temperature range 0 °C to 55 °C
Temperature change Max. 0.2 °C/min.
Rel. humidity 15% to 93%
Condensation Not permitted



GENERAL INFORMATION

Coin capacity (S/M/L/X)

 nano S small

 nano M small

 Exchanging the front 

cover increases or 

decreases the hopper 

capacity.

Processing of extreme coin dimensions

Supply voltage

Fig. 1:  nano 
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SPECIFICATIONS

© 2013 HID Global Corporation/ASSA ABLOY AB.  All rights reserved.  HID, HID Global, the HID Blue Brick logo, the Chain Design, OMNIKEY 
and iCLASS are trademarks or registered trademarks of HID Global or its licensor(s)/supplier(s) in the US and other countries and may not be 
used without permission.  All other trademarks, service marks, and product or service names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective owners.  
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North America: +1 949 732 2000
Toll Free: 1 800 237 7769 
Europe, Middle East, Africa: +44 1440 714 850
Asia Pacific: +852 3160 9800
Latin America: +52 55 5081 1650

hidglobal.com

An ASSA ABLOY Group brand

Model Name OMNIKEY® 5321

Dimensions 3.78" x 3.07" x .0.31" (115 x 96.5 x 25.5 mm)

Weight Approx. 5.64 oz / 160 g

Power Supply Bus powered

Operating Temperature 32°-131° F (0° - 55° C)

Operating Humidity 10-90% rH

HOST INTERFACE

Host Interface USB 2.0 (also compliant with USB 1.1)

Transmission Speed 12 Mbps (USB 2.0 full speed)

CONTACTLESS SMART CARD INTERFACE

Protocols

T=CL, MIFARE®, iCLASS® / 
ISO 14443 A with 848 Kbps transmission rate (depending on card)
ISO 14443 B with 848 Kbps transmission rate (depending on card)

ISO 15693 with 26 Kbps transmission rate (depending on card)

Supported APIs PC/SC driver (ready for 2.01), Synchronous API (on top of PC/SC)

PC/SC Driver Support
Windows® XP / Vista / Windows 7 / Windows 8, 2003 / 2008 

Server, Windows® CE 5.0 / CE.NET / CE 6.0 (depending on 
hardware), Linux® and Mac® OS X

Status Indicator Dual color LED (green=ready, red=busy)

Reader Board Also available as PCB

Color Dark grey

Options Customer Specific Logo: Available upon request

Composition ABS

Connector Cable 70.9" (180 cm)

Meantime Between Failure (MTBF) 500,000 hours

Compliance/Certification Microsoft® WHQL1, USB 2.0 (USB 1.1 compatible), GSA FIPS 201 
approved product list (in preparation)

Safety/Environmental CE, FCC, UL, RoHS, WEEE

Warranty Two year manufacturer’s warranty. (For drivers, see complete 
lifetime support policy.)

 � Atmel: AT088RF020

 � KSW MicroTech: KSW TempSens

 � iCODE SLI, iCODE SL2 & LRI 64

 � Contactless 2048 bit key generation in RSA mode (JCOP / 
SMART-MX)

CONTACTLESS TECHNOLOGIES SUPPORTED:
 � HID: iCLASS® 

 � NXP: MIFARE®, DESFire®, SMART-MX and ICODE

 � Texas Instruments: TagIT®

 � ST Micro: x-ident, SR 176, SR 1X 4K

 � Infineon: My-d (in secure mode UID only)



 

 
 
 

  
 

 

 
Notes: 
1. Imaging axis pointing tolerance vs. datums ABC: 

± 4º horizontal; ± 3º vertical 
2. Clipping the imager clear aperture is not permitted. 
3. Dimensions are in mm. 
4. User mounting tolerances are not included. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Figure 2-11 DS457 Optical Path and Exit Window 

2 - 14    DS457 Fixed Mount Imager Integration Guide 

2 - 14    DS457 Fixed Mount Imager Integration Guide 

 
 


	33.pdf
	Overview
	Properties and application
	Function
	Technical data
	Mounting dimensions
	Additional technical documentation




